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BECM is the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's bank for businesses and real estate professionals.
Drawing on the financial strength of the Crédit Mutuel group and, in particular, BFCM, BECM 
is a reasonably sized, largely decentralized bank that maintains close ties with its customers 
and offers short decision times.
BECM’s strategy is based on values of proximity, responsiveness and expertise that make it 
the lead bank for corporate customers within the Crédit Mutuel CM11 group*.
These strengths enable it to develop lasting, personalized relationships with customers in 
France and abroad.

* Crédit-Mutuel CM11 : consolidated scope of the following Crédit Mutuel Mutual banks: Crédit Mutuel Centre Est Europe, Sud-Est, Île de France, Savoie-Mont Blanc,  
Midi-Atlantique, Loire-Atlantique et Centre-Ouest, Centre, Normandie, Dauphiné-Vivarais, Méditerranée and Anjou- their joint federal mutual bank (Caisse Fédérale de  
Crédit Mutuel (CFCM)) - the Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel, and its main subsidiaries: ACM, BECM, Informatique, as well as CIC, Targobank Germany, Targobank Spain, 
Cofidis, CIC Iberbanco. 

Profil

Caisse Fédérale  
de Crédit Mutuel

Fédérations

Banque Fédérative  
du Crédit Mutuel

BFCM

Subsidiaries

• Financial services sector
• Technology
• Real estate
• Insurance
• Consumer loans
• Skilled trades

Réseau
Caisses de Crédit Mutuel  

et Caisses régionales

93.0% 100%

100%

100%
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50%

100%

5.1%

96.1%

3.9%

Spain

Germany

BFCM is the financial arm of the  
Crédit Mutuel CM11 group. As the 

holding company of the group composed 
of the members of Caisse Fédérale de 
Crédit Mutuel, BFCM hold the group’s 
equity interests and coordinates the 

activities of the subsidiaries.
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Algérie

Croatie

Norvège

United Kingdom

Spain

Morocco

Portugal

Germany

Switzerland

Belgium

Lux.

Slovakia

Czech Republic

Poland

Hungary

Italy

Tunisia

France

Singapore

Canada

New York 

Guyane

Antilles

Antilles-Guyane
• ��Specific cooperation

Germany
• ��BECM Frankfurt, 
• ��Dusseldorf, Stuttgart, 

Hambourg et München
• ��CM-CIC Leasing GMBH
• ��Targobank
• ��Targo Commercial Finance 
• ��Targo Factoring, Targo Leasing

Belgium
• ��CM-CIC Leasing Benelux
• ��BT Belgium
• ��Cofidis Belgium
• ��Partners (Insurance)
• ��North Europe Life Belgium

Canada
• ��Desjardins Assurance
• ��Monetico

Spain
• ��GACM Spain 

(Amgen, Agrupació, AMCI, 
Atlantis Seguros)

• ��Targobank
• ��Cofidis Spain
• ��CM-CIC Bail Spain 
• ��TAIT Spain

Hungary
• ��Cofidis Hungary

Italy
• ��Cofidis Italy 

Luxembourg
• ��Banque de Luxembourg
• ��BT Luxembourg
• ��ACMré (Insurance)
• ��ICM Life (Insurance) 

Morocco
• ��BMCE Bank
• ��Royale Marocaine 

d'Assurance
• ��EurAfric Information 

Monaco
• ��BECM Monaco 

Poland
• ��Cofidis Poland

Portugal
• ��Cofidis Portugal
• ��Margem

Czech Republic
• ��Cofidis Czech Republic

Slovakia
• ��Cofidis Slovakia

Switzerland
• ��Banque CIC Switzerland

Tunisia
• ��Banque de Tunisie
• ��ASTREE (Insurance)
• ��Information International 

Developments (IID)
• ��Direct Phone Services

London, New York, 
Singapore and Hong Kong
• CIC Branches
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1Reports and resolutions 



Executive Board’s  
management report
 �2017: a ramp-up in growth 
across the board 

Renewed political visibility helped boost worldwide growth 
throughout the year, driven mainly by the euro zone and the 
United States. A new level of growth was reached in 2017, 
which fueled the upward trend of the equity markets, yet  
without generating an increase in bond yields. Renewed  
confidence, coupled with still-favorable financial conditions, 
encouraged increased investment in the developed countries. 
At the end of the year, this contributed to the slight resurgence 
of inflationary pressures, although very slow to materialize, 
which sets the stage for an ongoing gradual reduction in 
accommodative monetary policies.

A year marked by political risk
The first half of the year was marked by the elections in the 
euro zone and by Donald Trump's first steps as leader of the 
United States. The failure to reform the Obamacare healthcare 
system (in March 2017) was a turning point that triggered a fall 
in interest rates and in the dollar against the main currencies, 
reversing the trend observed in the wake of Donald Trump's 
election in November 2016. This currency trend intensified with 
the absence of incidents during the election season in Europe. 
The results of the French elections reassured businesses  
and investors across the globe, which triggered an upturn in 
European growth and the single currency. Conversely, clouds 
gathered over the United Kingdom given the lack of visibility 
related to the Brexit negotiations (as well as Theresa May's 
defeat in the June elections). As a result, activity in Britain 

entered a downward phase, which marks a break from the 
acceleration in the other regions.

In the third quarter, although geopolitical risk in North Korea 
did not seriously undermine market confidence, it did  
– temporarily – encourage capital flight to certain safe 
investments (namely gold and the yen). The Asian indices were 
mostly unaffected by this situation thanks to the strong 
international economic environment.

The end of the year was marked by a busy election season 
which, however, did not slow down growth. Angela Merkel's 
failure to win a majority forced her to enter into negotiations 
with the Liberals and the Greens, and then only with the SPD 
(socialists) in order to form a coalition capable of governing. 
Moreover, the situation in Catalonia since the October 
referendum continued to ease with the narrow separatist 
victory in the December elections.

Synchronization of growth on a global scale
In the euro zone, the absence of incidents during the various 
political campaigns contributed to a sharp upturn in growth 
during the last two quarters. This was the result of domestic 
factors (increase in consumer spending and recovery in household 
and corporate investment), in addition to buoyant world trade. 
Although the ramp-up in growth has already spread to the 
entire zone, the same is not yet true of inflationary pressures. 
However, 2017 was marked by an easing of deflationary risks 
(overall reduction in prices), which led the ECB to make  
its monetary policy less accommodative. The rapid drop in 
unemployment began to further intensify wage pressures, 
which implies a gradual and slow increase in inflation.

In the United States, growth continued to accelerate, moving 
above the 2% threshold, which boosted US equities but was 

Members of the Executive Board. From left to right: Bruno Ligonnet, Bertrand de Buyer, René Dangel and Olivier Chambaud.
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unable to trigger an increase in sovereign rates or appreciation 
of the dollar. To regain momentum, the economy relied primarily 
on strong demand. Households enjoy a favorable environment 
with an economy at close to full employment. Although wage 
acceleration is overdue, the possible overheating of the 
employment market and the desire to avoid the formation of 
financial bubbles prompted the Fed to continue its monetary 
tightening despite the slowdown in core inflation through  
Q3 2017. The central bank therefore ended the year with a 
total of three increases in key interest rates and is preparing  
for a change in its leadership with the appointment of a new 
governor (Jerome Powell) whose approach is similar to that of 
the current Chair, Janet Yellen.

In China, the government confirmed in mid-October at the 
Congress of the Communist Party that its priorities were 
controlling pollution and reducing debt. The policy aimed at 
achieving more sustainable and lasting growth is therefore on 
track, and the authorities continue to steer the economy so as 
to avoid a serious accident. While this approach is reassuring, 
one of its consequences is a slowdown in economic growth.

Lastly, in terms of commodities, 2017 saw an extension of  
the oil production cut agreements by OPEC and Russia.  
This strategy ultimately worked, with the result that the Brent 
barrel was over $66 at year-end. The speed at which it has 
increased since mid-June is fueling short-term inflation.

In France, the new government's push for 
reform has fueled the upturn in growth
The election of Emmanuel Macron, along with a broad majority 
in the National Assembly, marked a turning point last year.  
The government tried to stay on the path of reform and, in the 
second half of the year, household and corporate confidence 
rose significantly to record high levels. The government confirmed 
its commitment to reform the employment market and  
the taxation of capital through the orders and the Finance Act 
passed in the fall. Growth continued to climb at a surprising 
rate and was driven mainly by demand and the increase in 
investment and consumption. This economic environment is 
conducive to the consolidation of public finances, which is one 
of the government's top priorities. 2017 was an exceptional 
year for the French real estate market, where the number of 
transactions involving new and existing properties increased 
significantly, triggering a sharp rise in prices.

In conclusion, it is clear that confidence spiked in the developed 
countries as well as in the emerging countries at the end of  
the year, which helped to accelerate worldwide growth.  
In 2018, tax reform in the United States will amplify the ramp-up 
in activity triggered by the recovery in investment. In the euro 
zone, the absence of political risk and the favorable outlook 
suggest a high level of growth in all countries. This economic 
and financial environment is making the central banks’ 
accommodative monetary policies less and less necessary.

 �Banque Européenne 
du Crédit Mutuel 

BECM is a reasonably sized, largely decentralized bank that 
caters to businesses and real estate professionals, maintains 

close ties with its customers and offers short decision times.  
It conducts its business nationally and in Germany and covers 
the following markets and areas of activity:
• �small, medium and large companies, with appropriate targeting 

based on the regions to ensure that its services complement 
those of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 federations,

• �financing of real estate development and real estate 
investors in France, mainly in the housing sector;

• �real estate companies that manage commercial 
and business rental properties in France and 
Germany;

• �payments processing for major players in the retail, 
transport and services sectors.

BECM operates in tandem with the CIC regional banks and  
in a subsidiarity capacity relative to the Crédit Mutuel CM11 
regional banking network.

BECM offers its customers advanced technical expertise  
in investment financing and services to support their  
strategy. Its customer relationship managers ensure that 
customers benefit from all their expertise, as well as the  
skills of the teams at the various Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group 
subsidiaries.

For large operators in the real estate market in France and  
as part of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's organization, 
BECM focuses and synthesizes expertise in coordination with 
the group's retail banking networks and real estate subsidiaries. 
In the real estate market, it partners with developers and real 
estate companies.

BECM also works with large German companies, including those 
with operations in France, and with the German subsidiaries of 
French groups. It contributes its knowledge of local German 
markets and makes its know-how available to corporate 
customers. The teams based in Frankfurt, Düsseldorf,  
Stuttgart, Hamburg and Munich design personalized 
solutions tailored to the needs of German customers. 
The business of financing major real estate investors 
was added in 2016 to support French real estate 
companies that invest in German real estate  
assets as well as German real estate companies  
and investors.

BECM distributes the products and services of the Crédit 
Mutuel CM11 Group's subsidiaries in all areas related to the 
corporate and real estate markets.

It employs 408 people (under permanent and fixed-term 
contracts) at its 51 branches, including 37 dedicated to the 
corporate and local market, 13 that specialize in financing real 
estate professionals, and one in the Caribbean.

The total number of BECM customers at December 31, 2017 
was 20,305, an increase of 3.8%, of whom 16,561 were 
businesses and professionals, 2,162 were individuals (mainly in 
the Caribbean) and 1,582 fell into other categories (property 
management companies, non-profit organizations, etc.). Broken 
down by geographic location, 18,041 customers are based  
in France and 2,264 are based abroad.

A customer-
focused network 

bank for  
businesses and 
the real estate 

market

Products and 
services for the 
corporate and 

real estate 
markets



Sales results and operational efficiency
In terms of sales objectives, new business volumes increased 
in both the corporate market and the real estate market:

Business indicators Unit
December 
31, 2017

Variation /  
December 
31, 2016

Corporate market (in € millions)
New MT/LT loans M€ 2,304 +10.6%

New equipment leasing M€ 346 ns

New real estate leasing M€ 79 +3.2%

Commission income on loans 
France K€ 10,959 +8.1%

Debits subject 
(to transaction fees) M€ 68,529 +5.1%

Commission income  
on accounts K€ 16,676 +11.7%

Real estate market
New loans and guarantees for 
developers M€ 2,656 +10.7%

New investor loans in France M€ 338 ns

New loans for real estate  
companies in France M€ 985 +40%

Loan agreements with real 
estate companies and  
investors in Germany

M€ 138 vs 50 M€

Guarantee commissions - GFA 
(financial completion bond) K€ 22,335 +15.8%

BECM has made significant progress in diversifying its activities 
by business and by region, particularly in terms of corporate 
insurance, specialized financing and investment loans for 
businesses, real estate financing in Germany and financing of 
real estate investors in France.

Resource pooling increased in the commitments support  
function with CIC Est, for both corporates and real estate.

BECM has operational teams dedicated to specialized financing 
and whose expertise it shares with CIC Île-de-France and  
CIC Est.

A technical sales team in such areas as payments, employee 
benefits, international business, specialized financing, equipment 
leasing and real estate leasing is shared not only with CIC but 
also with the Crédit Mutuel CM11 federations.

BECM demonstrates a proven ability to create shared functions 
within the Crédit Mutuel CM11 group, with a view to developing 
the group’s business efficiently and economically.

In Germany, with the support of a new business director since 
the summer of 2017, new projects have been launched both at 
the organizational level with Targobank Germany aimed at 
pooling support functions (accounting, taxation, legal affairs, 
human resources, purchasing, communication, marketing, control) 

and at the commercial level by increasing the workforce at the 
branches in the regions. A commercial offer called Program 
Partner aimed at employees of BECM's corporate customers 
was rolled out with the help of Targobank, a group company 
with which BECM is building a Crédit Mutuel full-service bank 
in all major economic regions in Germany.

In addition, BECM sent a branch manager to the Crédit Mutuel 
Antilles-Guyane federation to manage the staff of that 
federation's corporate business center and to organize the 
development of the corporate market in the Caribbean, along 
the lines of the action taken in 2016 with the three Crédit 
Mutuel CM11 federations that have business centers dedicated 
to the corporate market.

The bank strengthened the criteria and the 
measures of its risk appetite framework by setting 
alert thresholds and limits for sector concentration 
and individual concentration risks. This oversight 
tool allows it to monitor business development  
to ensure balanced and controlled growth with respect to 
counterparty risk.

In June 2017, in addition to its participation in and its oversight 
by the group’s risk committee, BECM set up its own risk 
committee that meets quarterly, in conjunction with the 
group's risk department, to analyze changes in its credit risk 
(volume, sector concentration and individual concentration) 
and operational risk, set the direction for new business and 
secure its activities.

Growth in loans and  
a strong interest margin

Loans (average monthly balances)

Total managed on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet loan 
commitments reached €23.7 billion, an increase of 
€1.5 billion or 6.7%.

On-balance sheet loans grew by 11.8% to €14.0 
billion compared to 5.5% in 2016.

The corporate market grew by 9.9%, with loans totaling  
€9.1 billion, compared to a 4.2% increase in 2016. Investment 
loans rose by 14.8% to €6.4 billion, with a significant 20.9% 
increase in Germany. Operating loans remained stable at  
€2.7 billion.

The real estate market is driven by real estate companies and 
investors, which increased by 20.1% to €3.7 billion. Loans to 
developers rose by 5.5% to €1 billion as a result of the growth 
in new business.

External loans backed by financial assets and held by the 
group's business subsidiaries (equipment leasing, real estate 
leasing and factoring) rose by 10% to €1.4 billion.

Guarantees given, mainly in the real estate sector, grew by 
9.3% to €2.5 billion.
Undrawn confirmed credit lines decreased by 6.0% to  
€5.7 billion.

Real economy: 
significant 
increase in 

investment loans

Balanced and 
controlled growth
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Deposits (average monthly balances)

Deposits decreased by €656 million, or 5.1%. However,  
they increased by €639 million after reaching a low point in 
April 2017.

This decrease resulted from the regulation of deposit-taking  
in France and Germany, through action related to large 
depositors, particularly in Germany, and the structure of 
deposit-taking (current accounts and prior-notice accounts).

The loan-to-deposit ratio was 114.4% compared to 97.1%  
at end-2016. Financial resources decreased by €463 million,  
or 19.6%, to €1.9 billion as a result of low short-term interest 
rates.

Financial results

At odds with the general trend in retail banking, which has seen 
its profitability negatively impacted by interest rates, renegotiations 

and consumer-oriented and regulatory measures, 
BECM’s interest margin grew significantly for the 
second straight year by 20.3% to €158.9 million.

This growth was the result of:
• �a price effect in terms of deposits, resulting from a proactive 

pricing policy of reducing the cost of savings, which on 
average fell from 0.41% in 2016 to 0.15% in 2017, i.e. -26 basis 
points in a year, with an average cost in France that decreased 
from 0.53% in 2016 to 0.19% in 2017 and a volume representing 
65.3% of savings in average annual deposits, on the one 
hand, and an average cost in Germany which fell from 0.15% 

in 2016 to 0.06% in 2017 and a volume representing 34.3%  
of savings in average annual deposits, on the other hand;

• �a volume effect in terms of loans, which increased by 9.7% in 
average annual outstanding loans, coupled with an average 
margin on loans which held steady, falling from 1.49% in 2016 
to 1.43% in 2017, i.e. only -5 basis points in a year,

• �and this despite a €17.5 million decrease in net income from 
interest-rate hedging operations as a result of the expiration 
of very lucrative interest rate swap contracts used in asset-
liability management in 2009 and 2010.

Other net interest income rose by 7.4% to €64.7 million thanks 
to the increase in guarantee commissions, including real estate 
development completion bonds (+15.9%), commitment fees 
related to the provision of collateral under the TLTRO programs 
(€4.3 million) and despite the LCR liquidity cost, which 
represented a net expense of €1 million in 2017.

Other net banking commission income fell by 9.4% to €64.1 
million; excluding commission income on electronic payments 
(see below), it increased by 10.4%. Commission income on 
loans rose sharply by 20.9% and commission income on 
accounts increased by 11.7%.

Commission income on electronic payments decreased by 
€11.6 million due to:
• �changes to the intragroup accounting systems with the 

billing in early 2017 of expenses related to the fourth quarter 
of 2016,

• �the increase in Visa and MasterCard fees and interchange 
fees for corporate cards and the inability to pass on these 

Record growth
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increases immediately to customers with whom BECM is 
bound by medium-term agreements,

• �competitive pressure on large customers. In 2016, other 
banking income included €65.6 million in non-recurring 
income for VISA transactions.

Net banking income amounted to €290.7 million, up 9.1% 
excluding the capital gain received from VISA in 2016.

General operating expenses rose by 4.7%, i.e. €4.1 million,  
to €91.5 million.
This increase resulted from:
• �the €1.9 million net increase in taxes on financial institutions, 

for a total of €8.9 million,
• �the additional €1.0 million contribution to the common costs 

of CFCM, for a total contribution of €8.4 million, given the 
growth in BECM's capital,

• �the increase in other general operating expenses limited to 
€1.2 million. 

The cost/income ratio (general operating expenses/net 
banking income), excluding the VISA capital gain, again fell to 
31.5% compared to 32.8% in 2016.

This performance was achieved by developing the business 
and providing customers with products, and therefore through 
value creation, rather than by reducing general operating 
expenses, which would limit the potential for growth.

Net provision allocations/reversals for loan losses stood at 
€40.6 million and were mainly impacted by a business account 
in the oil services sector and by the provisions for Sint-Maarten 
related to the effects of hurricane Irma in September 2017. 
However, actual net provisioning for known risks represented a 
moderate rate of 0.30% of average annual outstanding loans.

Income from ordinary operations before tax decreased by  
€64 million to €158.6 million. Excluding the VISA capital gain,  
it increased by 1% over the previous year.

An allocation had been made to the fund for general banking 
risks (FRBG) in 2016 in the amount of €40 million, which was 
almost equivalent to the calculation of the VISA capital gain 
after tax.

Therefore, after an income tax charge of €58.4 million, net 
income came to €99.8 million.

Equity and liquidity

Since its creation, BECM has developed its business in markets 
that are structurally more exposed than retail banking markets. 
Moreover, the prudential supervision mechanism introduced 
by the European Central Bank (ECB) after the 2008–2011 
financial crisis tightened regulatory constraints on banks.

BECM must comply with a capital adequacy ratio every year in 
line with the development of weighted risks (on- and off-balance 
sheet credit risks and operational risks).

In April 2017, BECM released its second ICAAP report to 
measure its capital adequacy in a number of adverse scenarios 

with high levels of intensity. In all cases, the tests confirmed the 
soundness of its balance sheet and the quality of its risk policy.
As proposed to the Shareholders’ Meeting on May 3, 2017, 
BECM's shareholders unanimously agreed to use the option to 
reinvest the dividend in new shares, a clear indication of their 
confidence in BECM's ability to create value over the long 
term. Equity therefore increased by €43.7 million in addition to 
the share of income transferred to reserves.

BECM is also subject to liquidity requirements.

At December 31, 2017, BECM had a CET1 (Common Equity 
Tier 1) ratio of 11.05%, compared to a requirement of 8.75%, a 
leverage ratio of 5.48% and a LCR (liquidity coverage ratio) of 
97%, an improvement over the LCR at June 30, 2017 (94%).

Corporate market

BECM increased its investment loans by 14.8% to €6.4 billion. 
The sales campaigns launched in both France and Germany 
contributed to this development, with appropriate prices,  
pre-approved loan amounts defined by customers and prospects, 
increased resources for specialized financing and rapid 
development in Germany.

In 2017, the bank signed an agreement with the Crédit Mutuel 
des Professions de Santé (CMPS) mutual banks to offer 
investment financing solutions to their customers when these 
Crédit Mutuel banks of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 federations 
have reached their maximum lending capacity. The initial 
results indicate a favorable trend.

External loans backed by financial assets and held by the 
group's business subsidiaries (equipment leasing, real estate 
leasing and factoring) rose significantly, with a strong 14% 
growth rate for factoring.

Growth in loans and financing activities played a 
crucial role in increasing the bank's income. In an 
intense and heightened competitive environment 
with leading companies, the new volumes made it 
possible to counter the decrease in the average 
return on loans and generate higher income than  
in 2016.

At the end of 2016, once deposits had exceeded outstanding 
on-balance sheet loans, BECM decided to regulate deposit-
taking through a combination of actions: through volumes 
with large depositors, by adjusting the prices for term and 
passbook accounts in Germany, through prior-notice products, 
and through a shift toward non-interest-bearing current accounts 
with credit balances.

The savings reserve thus created allowed BECM to take an 
offensive position in terms of offering products to prospects 
and customers with whom it might be able to strengthen 
relations. This reserve represented a new opportunity for 
business development.

BECM focused its efforts on customer acquisition, mainly  
by organizing a four-day event dedicated to business 
development in France and Germany. The total number of 

Development 
driven by 
customer 

acquisition
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appointments was 1,769, including 1,554 in France and 215  
in Germany.

Weak revenue growth for customers in the mass retail sector 
impacted growth in merchant electronic payments. Nevertheless, 
debits subject to transaction fees increased by 5.1%, to  
€68.5 billion.

In 2017, the bank implemented an action plan for products 
related to corporate insurance banking. As is the case 
whenever new products are added to the catalog, a training 
plan was first developed.

Direct marketing focused on multi-channel and 
multimedia methods, particularly through the 
digital letter sent to a large number of customers.

Lastly, a new website for customers and prospects 
was rolled out, with an updated look and feel and animation 
that aims to ensure greater loyalty among the bank's customers 
and prospects.

The real estate professionals market 

For over 15 years, the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group has entrusted 
responsibility for the business division that finances real estate 
professionals to BECM.

As such, BECM manages the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group’s 
relations with national real estate developers and major multi-
regional developers. Its customers also include leading 
property dealers, land developers and professional real estate 
investors in France. With 12 branches located throughout the 
country, BECM finances real estate development projects 
geared mainly towards housing, in cooperation with the 
group's banking networks and real estate subsidiaries.

Within the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group, BECM is also 
responsible for relations with listed real estate companies  

and major investors that manage residential, 
commercial and business rental properties.

Thanks to its knowledge of the markets and 
operators, BECM plays a key role in the real estate 
value chain:

• �helping CM-CIC Agence Immobilière obtain real estate 
listing contracts,

• �contributing to the development of EPS remote surveillance 
by bundling it into financed programs, and

• �financing home loans through the group's retail networks.

Lastly, in the area of real estate, BECM organizes and oversees, 
on behalf of the group, training, procedures and guidelines, 
legal watch and management and development of the 
"business" IT tools for which it is responsible.

It also acts as a liaison with the regulatory authorities for 
inquiries concerning the group's commitments vis-à-vis real 
estate professionals or in connection with the tasks of the 
European Central Bank (ECB). In 2017, it participated in projects 
related to approval of the internal "Real Estate Development" 
rating model and to credit risk in the “Commercial Real 
Estate" sector (Financing of Real Estate Professionals).

The approval by the ECB of the Real Estate Development 
algorithm validated the model presented by the Crédit Mutuel 
Group, which will reduce weighted risks and therefore the 
capital consumed in this business. It was an expected 
achievement that rewarded the efforts made in terms of 
approval of the rating system and maintaining a high level of 
expertise and understanding of real estate issues.

Following a more than six-month project on Commercial Real 
Estate, in late 2017 the ECB also made a positive assessment 
of the quality of the organization and tools of the businesses 
engaged in the financing of real estate professionals across 
BECM's network.

In the real estate market, sales of new homes continued to rise 
by around 10% in 2017 after two years (2015 and 2016) in which 
they increased by approximately 20% per year. These strong 
sales, as a result of both purchases related to zero-interest 
loans and investment in rental property under the Pinel 
scheme, also benefited from still very low interest rates.

Against this backdrop, BECM, while remaining very selective, 
offered more loan agreements to developers, property dealers, 
land developers and real estate investors, with an overall 
increase of 8%.

Financing offered by BECM to operators is governed by strict 
prudential rules adapted to the particular characteristics of 
each deal. Its decentralized organization close to the markets 
in which it operates, its specialized teams, its dedicated 
analysis and management tool and the financing guidelines 
framework enable BECM to ensure tight risk management.

Corporate real estate investment also remained buoyant: 
France is the second largest market in the euro zone after 
Germany, although it has seen a decrease compared to 2015 
and 2016. It benefits from increased demand from institutional 
investors, a risk premium that, although reduced, remains 
beneficial compared to other assets, and abundant liquidity.  
It remains sensitive to falls in interest rates, the financial health 
of tenants and tightening financing structures (extended terms 
and increased interest-only portions).

Bolstered by a growing number of investments on pan-
European portfolios, BECM consolidated the branch it opened 
in Frankfurt in 2016 focused on financing real estate investors.

BECM has developed its profile in the real estate investment 
financing market conservatively, remaining very selective in its 
commercial proposals in view of the increase in asset values 
and heightened competition.

Overall, 2017 was BECM’s best year in the real estate market, 
in terms of both new and outstanding loans and its contribution 
to income, with a risk level that remained extremely low.

New measures were taken after the adoption of the government's 
Housing plan to channel new developer loans to new housing 
units reserved for home-buying in the B2 zones that will 
eventually not be eligible for the Pinel tax incentive scheme 
and Zero-Interest Loans. In this way, BECM is demonstrating  
its ability to update its lending guidelines and commercial 
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practices in order to best meet the needs of the Crédit Mutuel 
mutual banks in all regions covered by the federations.

Human resources

In 2017, the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group adopted  
a common status for Crédit Mutuel and CIC 
employees that supports the development of  

the company's culture, strengthens the social pact, protects  
all the group's employees, helps employees work better 
together by providing the same employee benefits, and offers 
new opportunities for mobility and career development.

In late-summer 2017, at the time of the update to the Crédit 
Mutuel CM11 Group's governance report on compensation, 
BECM reaffirmed its compensation policy:
- �no links between risk-taking and variable compensation,
- �individual raises based on performance, skills development 

and scope of responsibility,
- �raises approved on a decentralized basis by branch and unit 

managers,
- �raises based on loyalty, commitment, job competence in a 

team setting and the ability to be involved in the development 
of activities that help BECM move forward, and

- �raises that ensure the regular strengthening of equity.

At December 31, 2017, the number of people employed under 
permanent and fixed-term contracts was 408 (400 permanent 
contracts and 8 fixed-term contracts).
Staff movements during the year included 42 hires under 
permanent contracts, 50 departures of employees under 
permanent contracts (mainly transfers of staff assigned to 
CM-CIC Services) and one net departure of an employee 
under a fixed-term contract.

The 2017 training plan focused on:
• �6 essential strategic actions,
• �business-specific courses for new branch managers, Senior 

Relationship Managers and research managers and customer 
relationship managers in the real estate market,

• �23 different training modules for individual refresher training,
• 12 specific training modules for the back office.

BECM allocated 4.0% of payroll costs to employee training, 
the same as in 2016.

The functional and geographic mobility that allows employees 
to develop their career path and enables the Crédit Mutuel 
CM11 Group to balance needs and available resources as best 
it can is a core aspect of the human resources policy.

Social and Environmental Responsibility

Social and Environmental Responsibility (SER) is built on a set 
of economic, social, societal, environmental and governance 
commitments.

The SER policy is part of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's 
cooperative and mutualist DNA and contributes to the group’s 
development and image through the search for increased 
efficiency, productivity and safety. Its purpose is to achieve a 

balance between sustainable development, ethics and 
economic logic.

BECM is part of our society, is committed to it and is 
considered a responsible player, mainly through 
four strategic priorities:
- �economic responsibility: finance the economy in 

our regions and at the very local level,
- �social responsibility: develop a human resources policy that 

promotes employment, training and professional employee 
development,

- �environmental responsibility: adopt environmentally-friendly 
consumption habits,

- �civic responsibility: promote collective action.

Economic responsibility
In 2017, BECM:
• �issued €2.0 billion euros in new investment loans to 

businesses in France, up 9.8%,
• �granted €2.4 billion in new facilities to developers,  

an increase of 7.3%,
• �granted €1.2 billion to real estate companies and real estate 

investors in France, an increase of 18.2%, and €138 million  
in Germany,

in line with the sector-specific policy defined by the group 
(arms industry, civil nuclear sector, mining sector, coal-fired 
power stations, the group's private banking, etc.) and 
compliance rules (country lists, embargos, AML, etc.), including 
tax compliance.

Social responsibility
BECM is guided by the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's mutualist 
values. Thanks to the training policies and strong personal 
relations, the pursuit of mutualist values finds expression  
in responsible practices and a responsible sales offering.  
The social policy is also reflected in a compensation system 
that is not based on commission and is supplemented by a 
profit-sharing and incentive plan favorable to employees.

Gender equality in the workplace also remains a priority and 
was the subject of an agreement in 2016.

The size of the training budget illustrates BECM's ongoing 
commitment to enhance its employees' skills.

Social responsibility also hinges on high-quality dialog 
between management and labor and supports employees' 
functional and geographic mobility.

Environmental responsibility
The use of the now fully integrated unified communication 
system (Lync-Skype Pro), including with customers, helps to 
reduce transport and travel expenses.

In addition, the new “Être éco-citoyen au travail” (Being 
environmentally responsible at work) site, originally created  
by CM-CIC Services, was made available in 2017 on the 
PIXIS BECM intranet. Its aim is to make all employees aware of 
simple environmental practices in a range of areas such as 
travel, consumption, recycling and storage by offering 
concrete solutions and reminding them of best practices.

Supplies and services are consumed in accordance with the 
purchasing policy of the group (e.g. purchase of paper from a 
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company employing disabled workers, etc.), which works only 
with suppliers that share its own sector-specific purchasing policy.

Civic responsibility
BECM continues to demonstrate its civic commitment through 
sponsorship activities, such as its support for melanoma 
research in partnership with the oncodermatology department 
at the Institut Gustave Roussy in Villejuif.

This commitment is also reflected in its respect for mutualist 
values such as solidarity, responsibility, autonomy and initiative, 
team spirit and compliance with the code of conduct and ethics.

Composition of the governing bodies
The Shareholders' Meeting of May 3, 2017 renewed the terms 
of office as members of the Supervisory Board of Mrs. Danielle 
Joannes and Messrs. Jean-Daniel Azaïs, Jean-Louis Boisson, 
Damien Lievens, Alain Têtedoie and Michel Vieux.

The co-option of Mr. Philippe Tuffreau for the remainder of  
Mr. Bernard Flouriot's term of office was approved by the 
Supervisory Board on July 28, 2017.

Pursuant to Article L. 225-102-1 of the French Commercial 
Code, the list of offices held and duties performed by each 
corporate officer during the year is provided on the full annuel 
report of BECM available on the website (www.becm.fr).  

Equity interests
At December 31, 2017, shareholdings in subsidiaries and  
other equity interests stood at €11,522,314.83, of which 
€11,022,900 related to the Monaco BECM subsidiary. For 2017, 
Banque Européenne du Crédit Mutuel Monaco posted net 
income of €1,298,276.70.

The SNC Foncière du Crédit Mutuel subsidiary acts as a 
property dealer in managing security related to cases in 
dispute or litigation. After impairment of one of its assets, the 
company posted a loss of €588,189.90 for the year.

Recent developments and outlook
In 2017, BECM continued to adapt its distribution methods 
based on a multi-channel approach that combines:

- �physical sales using digital media to introduce itself and its offerings,
- �distance selling: holding one-on-one videoconferences  

or videoconferences with the technical sales staff and 
representative offices abroad for international business, 
paperless contracts and electronic signature,

- �direct sales: online quote request and application by 
customers, as simply as possible,

- �expertise-based sales: with the sales representatives of the 
businesses or subsidiaries and the call centers (Monestel, 
Gestel, Sat, etc.).

2018 will be the last year of the Medium-Term Plan launched in 
2014. The Commercial Action Plan (PAC) was restructured and 
became the Customer Relationship Development Plan (PARC), 
with a customer-centered approach. There will be fewer direct 
marketing campaigns, which will leave more room for 
decentralized initiatives run by the branches and suited to 
their environment.

Guided by this customer-centered approach, 5 strategic 
priorities were defined for the corporate market in 2018:

1. Customer acquisition and retention to grow the customer 
base more quickly. The business development methods will be 
enhanced, with the use of prospect/new customer processes, 
telemarketing events in France and Germany, a prospecting 
plan with the help of business experts (equipment leasing, 
payments, etc.) and joint prospecting initiatives with Banque 
Transatlantique on the theme of private management;

2. New lending to maintain a high level of loans issued, with 
pre-approved amounts for leasing and bank loans, specialized 
financing, joint initiatives with the subsidiaries (CM-CIC 
Investissement, CM-CIC Bail, Leasing Solutions);

3. Europe, which is essential for BECM. There will be a common 
theme for Spain and Germany, with joint initiatives with Targo 
Commercial Finance and Targobank for customers of the 
employees of BECM's customers in Germany;

4. The development of commissions with specialized financing, 
further diversification of activities in France with the launch  
of the e-invoice service, corporate insurance with group health 
policies and borrower’s insurance, telephony, employee benefits 
and leased vehicle fleets;
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5. Flows from electronic payments with the acquisition of 
new customers, as well as the Monético Paiement, e-factures, 
e-commerce, Lyf Pay and Webcash solutions. 

In Germany, additional priorities have been defined in terms of 
business expansion, loan development, resource control and 
leasing.

The 4 strategic priorities specifically for the real estate 
professionals market in 2018 are as follows:

1. Real estate development: maintaining a volume of new 
business in all zones, with increased selectivity in zones B2 and 
C in favor of products suited to primary residences;

2. Europe: in Germany with bilateral financing for real estate 
companies and in Spain to promote Targobank's development 
by working with the bank's French developer customers;

3. Banking activities with the real estate subsidiaries: 
collaboration with CM-CIC Agence Immobilière to increase 
the loyalty rate of developer customers and further develop 
equity interests in property management companies;

4. Optimization of the real estate value chain: organization 
of building site sourcing with corporate customers (production 
sites for sale in urban areas), customers of the retail networks 
(those selling land, inheritance) and the operational real  
estate subsidiaries. In addition to these commercial and 
operational priorities, 2018 will be the year for development  
of the 2019-2023 ensemble#nouveaumonde strategic plan.  
In December 2017, Crédit Mutuel CM11’s Chambre Syndicale 
et Interfédérale confirmed the plan's strategic priorities.

Starting in early 2018, BECM's branches will provide their input 
on the topic "think customer" in their environment. In April, 
the managers will conduct a self-assessment of their branches 
and develop action plans for their specific entities. Lastly,  
in May and June, they will define their quantified objectives  
for the plan term.

At the same time, the Executive Board will give the group its 
input as a specialized subsidiary for developing the corporate 
market.

Work will begin on other projects and action plans, such as 
setting up the organization for innovative companies and 
startups, with a unit leader, specialized customer relationship 
managers with dedicated portfolios in Paris, Strasbourg, Lyon 
and Toulouse, a dedicated website and a specific set of 
requirements.

Together with Banque Transatlantique, BECM  
will also be a founding partner and coordinator  
of the Club In on innovation and international 
development; this corporate club, which will be an 

additional opportunity for business development, will provide 
an added service to its customers who will present their 
products and activities to other partner business leaders.

In late 2017, the bank also created a collaborative innovation 
laboratory ("FabLab") for the corporate market and real estate 
professionals to provide disruptive responses when necessary. 

Employees take part in discussions to offer new ideas and 
carry out new innovative projects.

Major changes are underway – in customers' behaviors and 
new expectations, in work methods and content, and in the 
scope of new technologies and the speed at which they are 
being deployed one after another.

These prospects are both exciting and challenging: to maintain 
the quality of the services provided to its customers, BECM 
must find the right solutions to combine its services in a simple 
way, anticipate its customers' new needs, integrate all these 
changes to remain successful and understand the growing 
number of commercial, technological and regulatory changes 
in the banking sector.

 �Financial information
(by month-end balance)

Management of financial risks
The Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's ALM technical committee 
manages the group's interest rate, foreign exchange and 
liquidity risks and, therefore, those of BECM. As part of overall 
asset and liability management, the duration and type of 
refinancing is decided according to asset/liability management 
rules, particularly in terms of transformation and interest rate 
risk and regulatory ratios. As cash centralizer, BFCM ensures 
that group entities have sufficient liquidity, which means that 
BECM bears no liquidity risk of its own.

Balance sheet
Total assets at December 31, 2017 amounted to €19.0 billion 
compared to €19.1 billion in 2016 (-1.0%).

Liabilities
Interbank transactions amounted to €4.7 billion and consisted 
almost exclusively of refinancing activities with BFCM.

Customer deposits, down by 6.1% at €12.4 billion (including 
accrued interest), consisted mainly of term deposits (€5.8 billion), 
customers' current account credit balances (€4.7 billion) and 
savings accounts (€1.8 billion).

The fund for general banking risks (FGBR) amounted to  
€200 million.

Reported shareholders' equity and reserves (including FGBR 
and income) was €1.408 billion compared to €1.308 billion in 
2016 following the appropriation of 2016 retained earnings 
and reinvestment of the 2016 dividend in shares.

Subordinated debt totaled €301 million (excluding accrued 
interest), including €50 million in the form of super-
subordinated securities subscribed by BFCM to help BECM 
bolster its long-term funding resources.

Information on payment terms of customers and suppliers
Articles L. 441-6-1 and D. 441-4 of the French Commercial Code 
require companies to provide specific information on the due 
dates of amounts due to suppliers and from customers. 
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In accordance with paragraph 8 of Article L. 441-6 of the French 
Commercial Code, the due dates of amounts due to suppliers 
and from customers of our company do not exceed 45 days 
end of month or 30 days from the invoice issue date.

Invoices received and issued not paid at the closing date of 
the year which are overdue
The sums in question are zero or insignificant in light of BECM's 
revenue.

Invoices received and issued for which payment was late 
during the year (Article D. 441-4 § II)
There were no significant transactions for which payment was 
late in 2017.

Assets
Interbank transactions mostly reflect cash surpluses placed 
with BFCM.

On the reporting date, loans to customers (including accrued 
interest) were up by 9.4% to €13.8 billion versus €12.6 billion in 
2016.

Cash facilities (€1.6 billion), capital asset financing (€8.7 billion), 
loans to developers (€1.1 billion), other loans (€1.1 billion) and 
customers' current account overdrafts (€0.9 billion) accounted 
for most of the facilities granted.

Non-performing loans to customers (gross outstandings of 
€241 million) were 55% covered by provisions. BECM pursues 
a prudent loan reclassification and provisioning policy.

Income statement:  
additional regulated information
At December 31, 2017, interest and similar income totaled 
€266.3 million, consisting mainly of interest received on loan 
transactions with customers (€218.8 million).

Interest and similar expenses (€39.5 million) consisted mainly of 
interest paid to BFCM in respect of refinancing and interest paid 
on customers' term deposits. In 2016, other income included an 
amount of €65.6 million in respect of VISA transactions.

General operating expenses totaled €93.9 million, of which 
€2.6 million was incurred on behalf of other Crédit Mutuel 
CM11 Group entities and subsequently recovered. Net operating 
expenses for BECM therefore totaled €91.3 million.

An amount of €31,424 corresponding to non- tax-deductible 
rental and depreciation of company cars was added back to 
taxable income.

After an income tax charge of €58.4 million, net income for  
the year came to €99.8 million compared to €105.6 million  
in 2016.

Appropriation of prior year earnings and net income 
proposed to the Shareholders' Meeting
The appropriation of net income and retained earnings 
submitted to the Shareholders' Meeting is as follows (in euros):

Origin of income to be appropriated: 

2017 net income 99,835,011.94
Prior year retained earnings 101,019.94
Total available for appropriation 99,936,031.88

The Executive Board proposes allocating:
• �to distribution of dividends a total amount of €34,963,638.74, i.e.:

- �a dividend of €5.29 to each of the 6,478,673 shares entitled 
to the full year’s dividend;

- �a dividend of €3.09 per share entitled from June 2, 2017 at 
the time of the capital increase following reinvestment of 
the 2016 dividend (223,773 shares);

• �an amount of €447,546 to the legal reserve;
• �an amount of €64,000,000 to the revenue reserve;
• �and carry the residual balance of €524,847.14 forward as 

retained earnings.

This dividend is eligible for the tax allowance provided for in 
Article 158 of the French Tax Code.

In accordance with applicable laws, the Executive Board 
reminds you that the following dividends per share were paid 
in respect of the previous three years:

Year 2014 2015 2016

Amount in euros
4.53 4.85 7.24(1)

4.13(2)

Dividend eligible for the tax  
allowance provided for in Article 158 
of the French Tax Code

yes yes yes

(1) For shares entitled to the full year's dividend.
(2) For new shares entitled from June 6, 2016.

Strasbourg, February 21, 2018
The Executive Board
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Dear shareholders,

Your company’s Executive Board has convened this annual ordinary shareholders’ meeting, in accordance with  
the law and the company’s bylaws, in order to report to you on the company's situation and business during  
the year ended December 31, 2017 and to submit for your approval the financial statements for said year and  
the appropriation of net income.

The Executive Board has kept us regularly informed of the progress of the business, the main corporate operations 
and their results.

Despite abundant liquidity in the market and low interest rates, average monthly balances of utilized credit 
facilities increased significantly, by 11.8%, across all the bank’s markets. Investment loans to businesses in France 
and Germany rose by 14.8% and loans to real estate companies by 16.8%.

Growth in deposits was managed by applying a price-based and volume-based regulation policy, which resulted 
in a significant reduction in the average cost of deposits and a more than 20% increase in the interest margin.

The acquisition of new customers and controlled business growth contributed to the development of new 
methods of increasing earnings in future years.

Thanks to its geographic diversification, the strength of its customer-focused activities and the complementarity 
of its markets, BECM posted strong performance in 2017 in a difficult environment in terms of interest rates and 
competition.

The Executive Board applied for all the authorizations required under the company's bylaws and internal rules.

In accordance with Article L. 225-68 of the French Commercial Code, we have reviewed and verified the annual 
financial statements.

We believe that the Executive Board’s report and the annual financial statements accurately reflect the company’s 
activity and do not require any particular comment.

We approve the Executive Board’s management and the content of its report and therefore invite you to approve 
the balance sheet and income statement for 2017, the proposed appropriation of profit and the resolutions.

We propose that you renew the terms of office of Messrs. Gérard Bontoux, Hervé Brochard, Hervé Chatanay, 
Gérard Diacquenod, Pierre Hussherr, Robert Laval, Daniel Schoepf and Philippe Tuffreau.

BECM has continued to develop its sales activities in France and Germany, maintained a high level of profitability 
and contributed to the growth of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group's activities. We congratulate the Executive Board 
and all the bank's employees on this performance.

Strasbourg, February 21, 2018
The Supervisory Board
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Statutory Auditors' report 
on the annual financial statements
(year ended December 31, 2017)
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To the shareholders' meeting of Banque Européenne du  
Crédit Mutuel,

Opinion
In fulfillment of the assignment entrusted to us by your share-
holders' meetings, we have audited the statutory financial 
statements of Banque Européenne du Crédit Mutuel for the 
year ended December 31, 2017, as attached to this report.

We certify that the statutory financial statements provide a true 
and fair view of the results of the company's operations for the 
previous year and of its financial position and assets and  
liabilities at the end of said year, in accordance with French 
accounting rules and principles.

The opinion expressed above is consistent with the content  
of our report to the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group Audit and 
Financial Statements Committee.

Basis for the opinion
• Audit standards

We conducted our audit in accordance with the professional 
standards applicable in France. We believe that the informa-
tion gathered during the course of our audit provides an 
adequate and appropriate basis for our opinion.

Our responsibilities pursuant to these standards are indicated 
in the section of this report entitled "Responsibilities of the 
statutory auditors regarding the audit of the statutory financial 
statements."

• Independence

We conducted our audit in compliance with the rules regarding 
independence applicable to us, for the period from January 1, 
2017 to the date of issuance of our report and, in particular, we 
have not provided any of the services prohibited by Article 5, 
paragraph 1, of (EU) Regulation 537/2014 or by the code of 
ethics for statutory auditors.

Basis for our assessments  
- Key points of the audit
In accordance with the provisions of Articles L. 823-9 and R. 
823-7 of the French Commercial Code concerning the basis for 
our assessments, we inform you of the key points of the audit 
related to the risks of material misstatement which, in our  
professional judgment, were the most significant for the audit 
of the statutory financial statements, as well as our responses 
to these risks.

These assessments were made as part of our audit of the  
statutory financial statements taken as a whole and the  
formation of our opinion expressed above. We have not 
expressed an opinion on elements of these statutory financial 
statements taken separately.

Risk identified	
Banque Européenne du Crédit Mutuel is exposed to 
credit risks that are inherent to its corporate financing 
activity.

Impairment of loans and receivables is recorded to 
cover these risks, on an individual basis, in the form of 
loan impairments and provisions for off-balance 
sheet commitments.

Impairment is recorded when an event that is liable to 
result in full or partial non-recovery of the loan or 
receivable occurs.

At December 31, 2017, such impairment and  
provisions stood at €134,116,000 and €6,807,000,  
respectively.

Management's judgment in estimating impairment 
for credit risk is characterized by:

- �the assignment of internal ratings, which may or may 
not result in loans being downgraded; and 

- �the calculation of impairment of downgraded loans.

Since an error in judgment can have a significant 
effect on impairment amounts, we considered credit 
risk to be a key point of the audit.
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Our answer	
We reviewed the processes and controls implemen-
ted by your company associated with the assignment 
of internal ratings for loans and receivables that have 
an actual risk of default as well as the procedures for 
calculating the corresponding impairment.

We reviewed:

- �with the help of our IT specialists, the mechanisms 
that ensure the quality of the data used by the rating 
and impairment models;

- �the classification of loans into performing and non-
performing.

Regarding credit risk for corporate clients:

- �we reviewed the records of the governance decisions 
on impairment;

- �on a sampling basis, we reviewed impaired loan files 
to evaluate the documentation of the loan score 
and the level of impairment applied; and

- �where applicable, we analyzed the validity of the 
adjustments made manually to the internal loan 
scores.

Verification of the management report and 
the other documents sent to shareholders
We also performed, in accordance with the professional  
standards applicable in France, the specific verifications  
required by law.

We have no comments as to the fair presentation of the  
information provided in the executive board’s management 
report and in the other documents sent to shareholders  
regarding the company’s financial position and statutory  
financial statements, or its consistency with the statutory  
financial statements.

Information resulting from other legal  
and regulatory requirements
• Appointment of the statutory auditors

We were appointed as statutory auditors of Banque  
Européenne du Crédit Mutuel by your shareholders' meeting 
on May 6, 2009 for KPMG SA and on May 15, 1992 for ERNST 
& YOUNG et Autres.

At December 31, 2017, KPMG SA had performed its duties for 
the ninth consecutive year and ERNST & YOUNG et Autres 
had performed its duties for the 26th year.

Moreover, KMT Audit, a member of the KPMG network since 
2004, was previously the entity's statutory auditor from 2003  
to 2008.

Responsibilities of management and  
those charged with corporate governance 
regarding the statutory financial statements
It is the responsibility of management to prepare statutory 
financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance 
with French accounting rules and principles and to implement 
internal control as it deems necessary for the preparation  
of statutory financial statements that contain no material  
misstatements, whether such misstatements are the result of 
fraud or errors.

When preparing the statutory financial statements, management 
must assess the company's ability to continue to operate, present 
in its financial statements, where applicable, the necessary 
information regarding the company's continued operation 
and apply the going concern accounting convention, unless 
there are plans to liquidate the company or discontinue its 
business.

The audit committee of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group Audit 
and Financial Statements Committee entity must monitor  
the financial information preparation process and the  
effectiveness of the internal control, risk management and, 
where applicable, internal audit systems as regards the  
procedures related to the preparation and processing of 
accounting and financial information.

The financial statements have been approved by the executive 
board.
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Paris-La Défense, April 16, 2018

The statutory auditors

	 KPMG S.A.	 ERNST & YOUNG et Autres
	 Arnaud Bourdeille	 Hassan Baaj

Responsibilities of the statutory auditors 
regarding the audit of the statutory  
financial statements
• Objective and audit approach

Our responsibility is to prepare a report regarding the statutory 
financial statements. Our objective is to obtain reasonable 
assurance that the statutory financial statements, as a whole, 
contain no material misstatements. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, yet without guaranteeing that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards always leads to the detection of a material misstatement. 
Misstatements may result from fraud or errors and are considered 
material when there is a reasonable expectation that they can, 
when taken individually or combined, influence the economic 
decisions made by users of the financial statements on the 
basis of these financial statements.

As set out in Article L. 823-10-1 of the French Commercial 
Code, our task of certifying the financial statements does not 
entail guaranteeing the viability or quality of your company's 
management.

When conducting an audit in accordance with auditing  
standards applicable in France, the statutory auditor exercises 
his/her professional judgment throughout the audit. Moreover, 
he/she:

- �identifies and assesses the risk that the statutory financial  
statements contain material misstatements and that such 
misstatements result from fraud or errors, defines and 
implements audit procedures to address these risks, and  
collects information that he/she considers a sufficient and 
appropriate basis for such opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
that of a material misstatement resulting from an error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, deliberate omissions, 
false statements or the override of internal control.

- �reviews internal control relevant to the audit in order to define 
appropriate audit procedures under the circumstances, and 
not to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control;

- �assesses the appropriateness of the accounting methods 
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as related information provided 
in the statutory financial statements;

- �assesses the appropriateness of management's application 
of the going concern accounting convention and, based on 

the information collected, whether or not significant  
uncertainty exists regarding events or circumstances likely to 
call into question the company's ability to continue to  
operate. This assessment is based on information collected 
up to the date of his/her report, it being noted however that 
subsequent circumstances or events could call into question 
the company's continued operation. If the statutory auditor 
concludes that significant uncertainty exists, he/she brings 
the information provided in the statutory financial statements 
regarding such uncertainty to the attention of readers of his/
her report or, if such information is not provided or is not  
relevant, the statutory auditor issues a qualified opinion or a 
denial of opinion;

- �assesses the overall presentation of the statutory financial 
statements and determines whether they fairly present the 
underlying transactions and events.

• Report to the audit committee of the Crédit Mutuel 
CM11 Group Audit and Financial Statements Committee 
entity

We are submitting a report to the audit committee of the  
Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group Audit and Financial Statements 
Committee entity which presents the scope of the audit and 
the work program implemented, as well as the conclusions of 
our audit. We are also informing it, where applicable, of the 
significant weaknesses of internal control that we identified  
as regards the procedures related to the preparation and  
processing of accounting and financial information.

The information provided in the report to the audit committee 
of the Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group Audit and Financial  
Statements Committee entity includes the risks of material 
misstatement which, in our opinion, are the most significant  
for the audit of the statutory financial statements and are  
therefore the key points of the audit, which it is our duty to 
describe in this report.

We are also submitting to the audit committee of the  
Crédit Mutuel CM11 Group Audit and Financial Statements  
Committee entity the statement referred to in Article 6 of (EU) 
Regulation 537-2014 confirming our independence, pursuant 
to the rules applicable in France as set out in Articles L. 822-10 
to L. 822-14 of the French Commercial Code and in the Code 
of Ethics for statutory auditors. Where applicable, we are  
discussing with the audit committee of the Crédit Mutuel 
CM11 Group Audit and Financial Statements Committee 
entity the risks regarding our independence and the  
precautionary measures taken.
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Statutory Auditors' Special Report  
on regulated agreements
(year ended December 31, 2017)

To the shareholders' meeting of Banque Européenne du  
Crédit Mutuel,

In our capacity as your company’s statutory auditors, we present 
to you our report on regulated agreements.
It is our responsibility to inform you, based on the information 
given to us, of the characteristics and essential features of the 
agreements of which we have been notified or which we have 
discovered in the course of our audit, with no duty to comment 
on their relevance or substance or to investigate the possible 
existence of other agreements. It is for you to evaluate the 
benefits arising from these agreements prior to their approval.

We performed the procedures we considered necessary in 
accordance with professional guidance issued by the national 
institute of auditors (Compagnie Nationale des Commissaires 
aux Comptes) relating to this engagement.

Agreements subject to approval  
by the shareholders' meeting 
We inform you that we have not been advised of any agreement 
authorized during the past year that must be submitted to  
the shareholders' meeting for approval pursuant to Article  
L. 227-10 of the French Commercial Code.

Paris-La Défense, April 16, 2018

The statutory auditors

	 KPMG S.A.	 ERNST & YOUNG et Autres
	 Arnaud Bourdeille	 Hassan Baaj
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Reports and resolutions

Draft resolutions

First resolution
The Shareholders' Meeting, having heard the reports of the 
Executive Board and the Supervisory Board and the Statutory 
Auditors’ general report, approves the annual financial 
statements, i.e. the balance sheet, income statement and notes 
to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2017, as presented, as well as the transactions covered by 
these financial statements and summarized in these reports.

It therefore grants full discharge to the members of the Executive 
Board and the Supervisory Board for their management for the 
year ended December 31, 2017.

Second resolution
The Shareholders' Meeting approves the Executive Board’s 
proposal and, having noted that the financial statements for 
the year show a profit of €99,835,011.94, resolves that the sum 
of €99,936,031.88 available for distribution and composed as 
follows, be appropriated in the following manner:

Origin of income to be appropriated (in euros):

1) prior year retained earnings 101,019.94
2) net income for the year 99,835,011.94
Total 99,936,031.88

Proposed appropriation (in euros):

1) �to distribution of dividends an 
amount of 
- �€5.29 to each of the 6,478,673 shares 

entitled to the full year’s dividend;
- �€3.09 per share entitled from June 2, 

2017 at the time of the capital increase 
following reinvestment of the 2016 
dividend (223,773 shares);

34,963,638.74 
 
 
 
 
 

2) to the legal reserve 447,546.00
3) to the revenue reserve 64,000,000.00
4) to retained earnings 524,847.14
Total 99,936,031.88

The dividend paid is eligible for the tax allowance provided  
for in Article 158 of the French Tax Code. Pursuant to Article 
243 a) of the French Tax Code, the following dividends per 
share were paid in respect of the previous three years:

Year 2014 2015 2016

Amount in euros
4.53 4.85 7.24(1)

4.13(2)

Dividend eligible for the tax  
allowance provided for in Article 158 
of the French Tax Code

yes yes yes

(1) For shares entitled to the full year's dividend.
(2) For new shares entitled from June 6, 2016.

Third resolution
The Shareholders' Meeting, having heard the Statutory 
Auditors' special report on the agreements referred to in 
Article L.227-10 of the French Commercial Code, notes that no 
agreement of this kind was concluded during the year.

Fourth resolution
The Shareholders' Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Gérard Bontoux for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders' 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Fifth resolution
The Shareholders' Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Hervé Brochard for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders' 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Sixth resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Hervé Chatanay for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders' 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Seventh resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Gérard Diacquenod 
for a period of three years expiring at the close of the 
Shareholders’ Meeting called to approve the financial 
statements for the year 2020.
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Eighth resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Pierre Hussherr for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders’ 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Ninth resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Robert Laval for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders’ 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Tenth resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Daniel Schoepf for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders’ 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 
year 2020.

Eleventh resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting ratifies the co-option of Mr. Philippe 
Tuffreau as a member of the Supervisory Board for the 
remainder of the term of office of Mr. Bernard Flouriot expiring 
at the close of the Shareholders’ Meeting called to approve 
the financial statements for the year 2017.

Twelfth resolution
The Shareholders’ Meeting renews the term of office as a 
member of the Supervisory Board of Mr. Philippe Tuffreau for a 
period of three years expiring at the close of the Shareholders’ 
Meeting called to approve the financial statements for  
the year 2020.





2Financial statements



Assets
(in € thousands) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Cash and due from central banks 58,730 49,712

Receivables due from credit institutions 4,868,143 6,329,142

Receivables due from customers 13,780,136 12,594,206

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 0 0

Shares and other variable-income securities 21 23

Shares in subsidiaries and other long-term investments 499 435

Investments in affiliates 11,023 11,023

Intangible assets 1,067 1,017

Property, plant and equipment 872 784

Other assets 33,735 27,794

Prepayments and accrued income 214,129 137,365

Total assets 18,968,355 19 151 501

Off-balance sheet items
(commitments and guarantees given) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Financing commitments 5,673,942 6,102,115

Guarantees 3,664,543 3,438,296

Balance sheet

Financial statements
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Liabilities
(in € thousands) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Due to credit institutions 4,674,226 4,027,932

Receivables due from customers 12,360,542 13,171,171

Debt securities 11,099 22,123

Other liabilities 96,696 202,600

Accruals and deferred income 107,143 108,337

Provisions 9,535 10,056

Subordinated debt 301,083 301,086

Fund for general banking risks (fgbr) 200,000 200,000

Shareholders' equity and reserves excluding fgbr 1,208,031 1,108,196
Capital subscribed 134,049 129,573

Additional paid-in capital 368,011 328,811

Reserves 606,035 543,958

Retained earnings (+/-) 101 274

Net income for the year (+/-) 99,835 105,580

Total liabilities and equity 18,968,355 19,151,501

Off-balance sheet items
(commitments and guarantees received) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Financing commitments 0 0

Guarantees 2,906,083 2,881,420
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(in € thousands) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Interest and similar income 266,290 267,348

- Interest and similar expense (39,474) (71,721)

+ Income from variable-income securities 1 2

+ Commission income 382,584 365,828

- Commission expense (318,534) (295,142)

+/- Gains or losses on trading account transactions 927 1,267

+/- Gains or losses on investment portfolio and similar transactions 1 6

+ Other banking income 4,450 66,197

- Other banking expense (5,572) (1,817)

Net banking income 290,673 331,968
- General operating expenses (91,260) (87,129)

�- �Depreciation, amortization and impairment (192) (230)

Operating income before provisions 199,221 244,609
+/- Net provision allocations/reversals for loan losses (40,570) (22,079)

Operating income after provisions 158,651 222,530
+/- Gains or losses on non-current assets (4) 130

Income from ordinary operations before tax  158,647 222,660
+/- Non-recurring items (421) 174

- Corporate income tax (58,391) (77,280)

+/- Net allocation to the fund for general banking risks and to regulated provisions 0 (39,974)

Net income 99,835 105,580

Income statement  
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3Financial results



The company's financial results
(in euros)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

1. Capital at year end

a) Share capital 108,801,720.00 108,801,720.00 108,801,720.00 129,573,460.00 134,048,920.00

b) Number of ordinary shares in issue 5,440,086 5,440,086 5,440,086 6,478,673 6,702,446

c) �Number of preferential dividend shares    
(non-voting) in issue

d) Maximum number of shares to be created

• By conversion of bonds

• By exercise of subscription rights

2. Operations and results for the year
a) �Net banking income, income from the 

securities portfolio and other
205,409,246.06 226,103,526.94 235,473,913.27 331,967,901.86 290,673,902.06

b) �Income before tax, employee  
profit-sharing, depreciation,  
amortization and provisions

99,796,669.55 124,764,411.49 135,978,993.52 230,920,567.90 181,092,717.23

c) Corporate income tax 42,090,491.00 47,283,170.27 53,583,329.06 77,279,599.13 58,391,301.06

d) Employee profit-sharing for the year 526,003.73 442,195.61 375,341.60 530,871.49 525,555.93

e) �Income after tax, employee profit-sharing,  
depreciation, amortization and provisions

73,030,002.00 82,747,612.68 88,065,182.42 105,579,537.51 99,835,011.94

f) Dividend distributed 21,946,344.24 24,643,589.58 26,384,417.10 43,675,586.95 34,963,638.74

3. Earnings per share
a) �Income after tax and employee  

profit-sharing but before depreciation, 
amortization and provisions

10.53 14.16 15.08 25.38 18.23

b) �Income after tax, employee profit-sharing, 
depreciation, amortization and provisions

13.44 15.21 16.19 17.50 14.90

c) Dividend per share 4.04 4.53 4.85 7.24 5.29

4. Personnel
a) �Average number of employees  

during the year
400 393 386 408 408

b) Total payroll costs 21,433,005.45 22,492,550.47 23,275,409.57 24,634,260.24 25,004,776.10

c) �Employee benefits  
(social security, benefit schemes, etc.)

10,142,415.74 10,052,980.33 10,479,308.72 10,674,550.53 10,358,193.91

Financial results
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